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(331st Session) 
 

SENATE SECRETARIAT 
 

———— 
 

“QUESTIONS FOR ORAL ANSWERS AND THEIR REPLIES” 
 

to be asked at a sitting of the Senate to be held on 

 

Tuesday, the 25th July, 2023 

 

DEFERRED QUESTIONS 

 

[Questions Nos. 83,4,23,10,11 and 12 were deferred on 

30th March, 2023 (327th Session)] 
 

(Def.) *Question No. 83 Senator Saifullah Sarwar Khan Nyazee: 

 (Notice Received on 30/01/2023 at 12:37 PM) QID: 40372 
  
Will the Minister for Finance and Revenue be pleased to state the 

assets declared by the officers of grade 19 to 22 presently working 

in Inland Revenue and Customs at the time of recruitment and the 

assets gained at present; indicating their assets details? 
 

 Mr. Muhammad Ishaq Dar: In order to secure a policy decision, 

FBR solicited guidelines from Ministry of Law and Justice for sharing of 

Declaration of Assets & Labilities of FBR officers. Ministry of Law & 

Justice issued clarification (Annex-A), whereby the Ministry barred FBR 

to share Declaration of Assets & Labilities of individuals furnished to 

FBR to any third party. 

Annex-A 
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(Def.) *Question No. 4 Senator Professor Sajid Mir: 

 (Notice Received on 23/02/2023 at 3:05 PM) QID: 40465 

          

Will the Minister for Finance and Revenue be pleased to state the 

savings made in POL expenditure of the Federal Government 

during last two years after introduction of monetization policy of 

official vehicles? 

 

 Mr. Muhammad Ishaq Dar: Monetization Policy for official 

vehicles was issued in December, 2011 effective from 1-1-2012 for 

officers of BPS-20 and above. 

 

On the basis of calculations it was assessed that the Government 

was bearing a considerable expenditure on provision/maintenance of 

official transport allocated to BPS-20 and above officers. On the basis of 

these calculations transport was monetized to the entitled officers. 
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As the policy was effective from 1-1-2012 so comparison of 

expenditure of POL has been made for the corresponding period i.e. Jan-

June, 2011 with Jan-June, 2012 and Jan-June, 2013 to estimate effect and 

savings of the Monetization Policy. 

 

Monetization Policy was issued with expectation of savings in the 

following: 

 

• Cost of purchasing new cars 

 

• Cost of POL/CNG 

 

• Repair/maintenance 

 

• Drivers pay and allowances 

 

Accordingly for a comparison, statement for expenditure on the 

above for Jan-June, 2011 with Jan-June, 2012 is as under: 
 

Rs. In million 

 
 

After other calculations (saving in POL/CNG, receipt on sale of 

cars, payment of monetization allowance) transpired a saving or Rs. 156 

million.  

 

Similar comparison for the. period Jan-June, 2011 with Jan-June, 

2013 is as under: 
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Final savings after considering other factors (saving in POL/CNG, 

receipts on sale of cars, payment of monetization allowance) give a figure 

of Rs. 99 million. 
 

(Def.) *Question No. 23 Senator Mohammad Abdul Qadir: 

 (Notice Received on 6/04/2023 at 9:56 AM) QID: 40655 

        

Will the Minister for Finance and Revenue be pleased to state: 
 

 (a) the total number of posts of inspectors and appraisers in 

Customs (FBR) recently filled by recruitment along-with their 

provincial breakup, indicating number of said posts currently 

lying vacant; 
 

 (b) the posts that were required to be filled but remained vacant 

with reasons thereof; and 
 

 (c) the posts against which recommendations were received from 

FPSC but appointments were not made and whether they 

were filled subsequently through a different procedure? 
 

Mr. Muhammad Ishaq Dar: (a) During the period 01-01-2017 to 

30-06-2023, a total number of 919 posts of Inspector Customs/ 

Intelligence Officers and Appraising Officers were filled by Federal Board 

of Revenue through FPSC. The detailed Provincial Break up may be seen 

as per Annexure attached. 
 

A total number of 241 posts of Inspector Customs/ Intelligence 

Officers and Appraising Officers are vacant to be filled for which 

requisition has already been sent to FPSC which has advertised the posts 

and the selection process is underway by the FPSC. 
 

(b) NIL. 
 

(c) NIL. 
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(Def.) *Question No. 10 Senator Dr. Zarqa Suharwardy Taimur: 

 (Notice Received on 20/04/2023 at 12:33 PM) QID: 40745 

 

Will the Minister for Finance and Revenue be pleased to state the 

number of employees working on daily wages in Federal Board of 

Revenue offices throughout the country with details? 

 

Mr. Muhammad Ishaq Dar: There are 174 daily wages 

employees working in Federal Board of Revenue including its field offices 

throughout the country, as per following details:- 

 

 
 

(Def.) *Question No. 11 Senator Dr. Zarqa Suharwardy Taimur: 

(Notice Received on 20/04/2023 at 12:35 PM) QID: 40746 

             

Will the Minister for Finance and Revenue be pleased to state the 

number of officers in Grade 16, 17 and 18 posted in Chief 

Collectorate Quetta, Model Collectorate Quetta, Collectorate of 

Appraisement, Collectorate of Enforcement and Collectorate of 

Gwadar beyond three years at present? 

 

 Mr. Muhammad Ishaq Dar: There are total 54 officers posted in 

the offices of Chief Collector of Customs, Balochistan, Collectorate of 

Customs Appraisement, Quetta, Collectorate of Enforcement, Quetta and 

Collecotrate of Customs, Gwadar beyond three years at present. Office-

wise detail of these officers is placed at Annex-A. 
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(Def.) *Question No. 12 Senator Dr. Zarqa Suharwardy Taimur: 

(Notice Received on 20/04/2023 at 12:36 PM) QID: 40747 

            

Will the Minister for Finance and Revenue be pleased to state the 

number of persons working on daily wages and contract basis in 

Chief Collectorate Quetta, Model Collectorate Quetta, 

Collectorate of Appraisement, Collectorate of Enforcement and 

Collectorate of Gwadar since 2015 up till now indicating the 

number of daily wages and contract employees removed during the 

said period along-with their names and districts with details? 

 

 Mr. Muhammad Ishaq Dar: It is apprised that, presently no 

individual is working on daily wages or contract basis in the Offices of 

Chief Collectorate of Customs Balochistan, Quetta and its sub-ordinate 

Collectorates of Customs Appraisement/ Enforcement, Quetta and 

Collectorate of Customs, Gwadar functional in the Province of 

Balochistan. 

*Question No. 1 Senator Mushtaq Ahmed:  

(Notice Received on 3/03/2023 at 11:15 AM) QID: 40518 

          

Will the Minister for Science and Technology be pleased to state 

whether it is a fact that certain attached departments under the 
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Ministry are working without permanent head causing 

administrative issues, if so, the reasons thereof, indicating details 

of such departments and the time by which permanent head will be 

appointed? 

 

 Mr. Agha Hassan Baloch: Seven (07) organizations under 

administrative control of Ministry of Science and Technology (MoST) are 

working without permanent head. The details pertaining to reasons of 

delay in the appointment of respective head of the Departments of MoST 

may be seen at Annex-A. 

Annex-A 
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*Question No. 2 Senator Professor Sajid Mir:  

(Notice Received on 8/05/2023 at 3:33 PM) QID: 40821 

          

Will the Minister for Finance and Revenue be pleased to state: 

 

 (a) the justification and criteria, (in view of prevailing financial 

crisis) for grant of executive allowance to Federal 

Government employee of selected cadres (Grade-17 to 22) 

causing frustration among officers of other cadres; and 

  

 (b) whether the said allowance can be granted to all officers 

across the board? 

 

 Reply not received. 

 

*Question No. 3 Senator Mushtaq Ahmed:  

(Notice Received on 9/05/2023 at 9:45 AM) QID: 40825 

          

Will the Minister for Finance and Revenue be pleased to state the 

grade wise detail of current salary and benefits being received by 

the officers and employees of the State Bank indicating total 

strength of employees and budget allocated for purpose? 

 

 Reply not received. 

 

*Question No. 4 Senator Mohsin Aziz:  

(Notice Received on 9/05/2023 at 12:18 PM) QID: 40523 

          

Will the Minister for Finance and Revenue be pleased to state: 

 

 (a) the total number of containers which were detained at 

Karachi & other sea ports of the country during the period 

from July 2022 to February 2023 with month-wise breakup; 

and 

 

 (b) the total demurrages / port charges applicable on those 

containers? 

 

 Mr. Muhammad Ishaq Dar: (a) The information regarding total 

number of containers which were detained at Karachi & other sea Ports of 
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the country the period from July 2022 to June 2023 with month-wise 

breakup is as under: 

 

 
 

 (b) The information regarding demurrages / port charges 

applicable on those containers which were detained at Karachi & other sea 

Ports of the country the period from July 2022 to June 2023 with month-

wise breakup is as under: 
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*Question No. 5 Senator Dr. Zarqa Suharwardy Taimur:  

(Notice Received on 10/05/2023 at 11:55 PM) QID: 40838 

          

Will the Minister for Commerce be pleased to state the details of 

commercial / trade counselors in Pakistan embassies / missions 

abroad with embassy / mission wise breakup indicating also the 

salary, allowance and other fringe benefits admissible to them? 

 

 Reply not received. 

 

*Question No. 6 Senator Bahramand Khan Tangi:  

(Notice Received on 11/05/2023 at 11:27 AM) QID: 40721 

          

Will the Minister for Finance and Revenue be pleased to state the 

number of clothing and shoes outlets that have been sealed on 

account of generating fake invoices concealing the tax collected 

from the customers during the last five years?  

 

 Mr. Muhammad Ishaq Dar: The number of clothing and shoes 

outlets have been sealed on account of generating fake invoices concealing 

the tax collected from the customers for the last five years are tabulated 

below: 

 

 
 

*Question No. 7 Senator Bahramand Khan Tangi:  

(Notice Received on 17/05/2023 at 3:19 PM) QID: 40494 

          

Will the Minister for Finance and Revenue be pleased to state the 

number of official vehicles (1300cc and above) on FBR pool 

indicating also the details of the officers / officials using those 

vehicles? 
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 Mr. Muhammad Ishaq Dar: There are 08 vehicles (1300cc and 

above) in possession of the FBR (Hqrs). Details are enclosed at Annex-A. 

Annex-A 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

*Question No. 8 Senator Dr. Zarqa Suharwardy Taimur:  

(Notice Received on 19/05/2023 at 11:07 AM) QID: 41135 

          

Will the Minister for Economic Affairs be pleased to state the 

amount received from USAID, UNICEF and JAICA for various 

projects in the country since 2022 and utilization of the same with 

project wise break up? 

 

 Sardar Ayaz Sadiq: The amount received from USAID, UNICEF 

and JICA against various projects since 2022 is detailed as under: 

 

USAID: 

 

USAID is funding twelve (12) G2G (on-budget) and fifty-three 

(53) Non G2G (off-budget) projects. Since 2022, total disbursements is for 

G2G (on-budget) are US$ 0.07 billion and US$ 0.12 billion for Non G2G 

(off-budget) projects. Details are at Annex-I & II. 
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UNICEF: 
 

UNICEF has undertaken 40 projects worth US$ 0.398 billion 

during the years 2022 and 2023 in thematic areas of Health, Nutrition, 

Learning & Skills, Child Protection, WASH & Climate Change, Social 

Policy and Social Protection. The projects are implemented by UNICEF 

through INGOs and NGOs. The UNICEF projects utilization during year 

2022 and 2023 is detailed at Annex-III. 
 

JICA: 

 

Japan International Cooperation Agency (JICA) has disbursed a 

total amount of US$ 0.129 billion for eight (8) projects since January, 

2022. The breakdown of disbursements against loan and grant portfolios is 

detailed at Annex-IV. 
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*Question No. 9 Senator Bahramand Khan Tangi:  

(Notice Received on 22/05/2023 at 1:06 PM) QID: 41139 

         

Will the Minister for Industries and Production be pleased to state: 

 

 (a) whether it is a fact that prices of cars being manufactured or 

assembled in Pakistan are higher than the prices of cars of 

same categories being manufactured or assembled in the 

neighboring countries, if so, the reasons thereof; and 
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 (b) whether there is any proposal under consideration of the 

Government to reduce the prices of cars in the country, if so, 

details thereof? 

 

 Syed Murtaza Mahmud: (a) 1. Prices of cars, motorcycles etc. 

are deregulated and governed by private companies and complex web of 

economic forces. Government policies, taxes, currency devaluation, and 

demand and supply all play a significant role in determining the prices of 

cars in Pakistan. The prices of vehicle depends upon various factors 

including: 

 

i. Rupee-dollar parity. 

 

ii. Freight Cost. 

 

iii. Input material Cost in international / local market. 

 

iv. Cost of doing business. 

 

v. Improvements in vehicles and introduction of additional 

features. 

 

vi. Import compression policy. 

 

vii. High taxes. 

 

2. In comparison, the car prices in countries like India especially 

in case of smaller cars due to economies of scale are lower than in 

Pakistan. This is due to a more comparative market and lower taxes. 

 

Details are elaborated in Annexure-A. 

 

(b) The government does not regulate the prices of auto sector 

through a price fixation policy. The policy of government has been to 

promote industrial activities through competition among local auto 

manufacturers leaving market forces to determine open market value in 

the automotive industry. The intention of government has been manifested 

through Automotive Development policy, 2016-2021 and same principal 

was maintained in Auto Industry Development and Export Policy, 2021-

2026 with, enhanced emphasis on localization of parts. 
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Automotive Development Policy 2016-21 offers tax incentives to 

new automakers to establish manufacturing plants. In response various car 

manufacturers have expressed their interest in entering the market. In the 

history Pakistan Car market was dominated by 3 Players, to overcome the 

monopoly of key players and address consumer welfare in terms of price, 

choice, and quality and after sales services, government has successfully 

implemented certain Policy measures to attract new investors and create 

competition in local market by lowering the threshold for new investment. 

Auto Development Policy (2016-21) was announced in 2016 which 

created competition in the local market and resulted in start of assembly 

operations of cars and SUVs by Korean Brands (KIA, Hyundai), Chinese 

Brands (Master Motors, United Motors, Sazgar Engineering, Regal 

Automobile), Malaysian Brand (Proton) etc. 

 

It was success of ADP 2016-21 that government of Pakistan has 

approved the new auto policy i.e. Auto Industrial Development and Export 

Policy (AIDEP) 2021-26 which was continuation to the ADP 2016-21. 

AIDEP (2021-26) was introduced to further strengthen the auto sector and 

provide significant support to economy of Pakistan by ensuring import 

substitution, export enhancement and creation for local workforce. 
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*Question No. 10 Senator Professor Sajid Mir:  

(Notice Received on 23/05/2023 at 12:00 PM) QID: 41175 

          

Will the Minister for Finance and Revenue be pleased to state 

 

 (a) whether it is a fact that the Government has been announcing / 

making increase in pension of its retired employees from time 

to time since 2018 but the National Bank of Pakistan has not 

granted the same to its retired employees, if so, the reasons 

thereof; and 
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 (b) whether there is any proposal under consideration of the 

Government to increase the pension of the retired employees 

of the said Bank, if so, when? 

 

 Reply not received. 

 

*Question No. 11 Senator Mohsin Aziz:  

(Notice Received on 23/05/2023 at 12:03 PM) QID: 41166 

          

Will the Minister for Finance and Revenue be pleased to state the 

details of the taxes, duties, levies/surcharge etc on Petroleum 

imported during the last 3 years, with year and product-wise 

breakups? 

 

 Reply not received. 

 

*Question No. 12 Senator Dr. Zarqa Suharwardy Taimur:  

(Notice Received on 23/05/2023 at 12:52 PM) QID: 41137 

        

Will the Minister for Finance and Revenue be pleased to state: 

 

 (a) whether it is a fact that dollar is being traded in the open 

markets at a rate higher than the official/ bank rate which 

creates black-market, if so, the reasons thereof; and 

 

 (b) the steps being taken by the Government to discourage the 

black marketing of dollars? 

 

 Mr. Muhammad Ishaq Dar:  (a) SBP’s Input: The movement in 

the exchange rate is a manifestation of the market-based flexible exchange 

rate arrangement maintained by SBP. Under this system, the exchange rate 

is determined by the market forces of supply and demand, and the trend in 

exchange rate primarily reflects the balance of payments position of the 

country. 

 

 The interbank market caters to a wide range of foreign exchange 

transactions including remittances, imports, exports, Foreign Currency 

(FCY) loans etc., and has greater liquidity as compared to exchange 

companies (open market) which are mainly involved in meeting FX 

requirements of individual/retail customers. Due to different scope of 

business and demand-supply dynamics in the interbank and open markets, 
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the rate differential exists between both the markets. Moreover, this spread 

tends to widen when the external account is under pressure and the FX 

liquidity is scarce. 
 

 (b) Pakistan is facing acute macroeconomic challenges owing to a 

sharp rise in global commodity prices, supply disruptions, higher shipping 

costs, prolonged Russia-Ukraine conflict and the devastating floods added 

to the turmoil in the country. This has led to depreciation of PKR that 

highlights the worsening of balance of payments conditions of the country 

and declining foreign exchange reserves. In this challenging economic 

environment, the open market rate has witnessed heightened volatility and 

higher spread as compared to the interbank market rate. This is primarily 

on account of high demand of foreign currency in the market on account 

of heightened uncertainty, hajj season, Afghan Transit Trade, and 

elements of smuggling from Iran. 
 

 In recent months, as a result of administrative measures taken by 

the SBP and GoP, the spread between the interbank market and open 

market has reduced significantly, thus indicating normalization in the 

markets. In order to curb unnecessary cash FCY outflows, SBP has also 

tightened regulations for exchange companies regarding FX purchases by 

individuals, including biometric requirement and imposition of daily and 

annual limits for FX purchases. Moreover, FBR has introduced a system 

to declare foreign currency being taken along by people going abroad. 
 

 Recent Stand-By Arrangement with the IMF has improved FX 

market functioning, and liquidity has started to return to the market. 

Resultantly, rates in the interbank and open market have narrowed which 

are discouraging black marketing of dollars. 

 

 The development under SBA is providing a positive signal to the 

market, which are creating certainty and stability in the FX market. 

Furthermore, bilateral and multilateral inflows will pave the way to 

improve macroeconomic stability & confidence of the market. 

 

 Administrative measures to control the illegal outflow of foreign 

exchange reserves are also discouraging the black marketing of dollars. 

 

*Question No. 13 Senator Sarfaraz Ahmed Bugti:  

(Notice Received on 23/05/2023 at 10:22 PM) QID: 40367 

          

Will the Minister for Finance and Revenue be please to state: 
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 (a) the province wise details of appointments in all branches of 

National Bank of Pakistan during last one year; and 

 

 (b)  the province wise details of vacant posts in all branches of 

national bank of Pakistan since last six months? 

 

 Mr. Muhammad Ishaq Dar: (a) National Bank of Pakistan 

follows a Board approved recruitment policy under Banking 

Nationalization Act 1974 which ensures a robust and transparent selection 

mechanism to meet our human resource requirements as per the business 

requests. As a first step, vacant positions are tried to be filled from within 

the department/group. However, in majority of cases, an Internal 

Advertisement is placed, where candidates from across the from all 

Functions can apply. Those who meet the eligibility criteria based on the 

advertised criteria are shortlisted and then interviewed by a panel of 

executives, and the most suitable candidate is selected to fill the vacancy. 

This inculcates the culture of promoting talent within the organization. In 

case where options are limited or required skillset is not available, the 

Bank also externally advertises the position based upon the specific 

request from the concerned Group. 

 

 As mentioned earlier, the selection process is strictly Merit based, 

and the hiring doesn’t take place based on provincial system, nor any 

quota system is applicable to NBP. 

 

 Details of appointments from June 1, 2022, till May 31, 2023 is at 

Annexure-I. 

 

 (b) As per the Policy, the Bank advertises the position(s) of all 

cadres externally through print media and / or Recruitment Consultancy & 

Employment Search Service Company against the approved budget each 

year. The budget for the year is yet to be finalized & under review, 

therefore, the status of the vacancies will be ascertained once the budget is 

approved; however, the Bank has advertised the following positions 

against lateral hiring during the last six months which are in process and 

details of which are: 
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*Question No. 14 Senator Mushtaq Ahmed:  

(Notice Received on 26/05/2023 at 10:54 AM) QID: 41194 

          

Will the Minister for Commerce be pleased to state: 
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 (a) whether it is a fact that Pakistan is exporting pink salt to 

India at very low prices, if so, reasons thereof; and 

 

 (b) the per annum volume of export of the said item to India 

indicating also the rate per ton at which exported, its per ton 

value international market and the revenue generated there 

from on annual basis? 

 

 Syed Naveed Qamar: (a) & (b) The Federal Government had 

imposed a ban on export of goods to India on 9th August 2019. Hence, 

pink salt has not been exported to India since the imposition of the ban. 

 

*Question No. 15 Senator Syed Waqar Mehdi:  

(Notice Received on 5/06/2023 at 9:24 AM) QID: 41251 

          

Will the Minister for Industries and Production be pleased to state: 

 

 (a) the names of non functional state owned enterprises in the 

country at present; and 

 

 (b) the details of profit and operational expenditure of Pakistan 

Steel Mills during the last five years with years wise break 

up? 

 

 Syed Murtaza Mahmud: (a) The non-functional state-owned 

enterprises under the administrative control of' Industries and Production 

Division, are as follows: 

 

1. Sindh Engineering Limited (SEL) 

 

2. Pakistan Automobile Corporation (PACO) 

 

3. Aik Hunar Aik Nagar (AHAN) 

 

4. Republic Motors Limited (RML) 

 

5. Moral-co (Pvt) limited. 

 

6. Pakistan Gems & Jewellery Development Company (PGJDC) 
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7. Pakistan Hunting & Sports Arms Development Company 

(PHSADC) 

 

8. Pakistan Motorcar Company (Pvt), Limited. 

 

 (b) Production of PSM is at halt since June 2015. The 

Corporation operated at zero production capacity during 2021-22 due to 

which fixed cost cannot be absorbed. During the F.Y 2021-22, PSM 

earned a profit of Rs. 7.149 billion mainly due to revaluation of 

“Investment Property”. A surplus of Rs. 27.647 billion was recorded due 

to revaluation. 

  

 However, position of Profit / (Loss); Gross and After Tax for the 

last five financial years is as follows: 
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*Question No. 16 Senator Syed Waqar Mehdi:  

(Notice Received on 12/06/2023 at 4:31 PM) QID: 41280 

          

Will the Minister for Industries and Production be pleased to state: 



34 

 (a) the number of utilities stores established in the country with 

province and location wise break up indicating also the 

official timings of functioning of the same; and   

 

 (b) whether any mechanism for checks and balance of the said 

stores has been devised, if so, the details thereof? 

 

 Syed Murtaza Mahmud: A USC is operating 3,984 Regular and 

1,015 Franchise Utility Stores across Pakistan. Province wise detail of 

Utility Stores is as under:- 

 

 

 
 

 Location wise breakup of the Regular Utility Stores is attached as 

Annex-A. 

 

 Detail of official timings of functioning of the Stores is as under:- 

 

 
 B. USC has its own independent Vigilance Department. 

Vigilance teams are based at each Regional and Zonal Offices, who 
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carryout surveillance and vigilance in the field. USC vigilance consists of 

two components:- 

 

(a) Online Monitoring based at USC Head Office (Through 

newly Deployed ERP System) 

 

(b) Field visits of the Vigilance Teams constituted by USC Head 

Office 

  

 In order to ensure transparency and better control, Vigilance teams 

carry out physical inspection at all Utility Stores/Warehouses throughout 

Pakistan. For the same purpose 09 x Incharge Vigilance Officer at each 

Zone and 55 x Assistant Vigilance Officer for one/two Region have been 

posted in field. Head Office Vigilance Section submit all the reports 

received from Zonal/Regional Teams to Competent Authority for 

necessary action as deem fit. 

 

(Annexure has been placed in Library and on table of the 

Mover/concerned member). 

 

 

 

 

 ISLAMABAD, MOHAMMAD QASIM SAMAD KHAN, 

 the 24th July, 2023 Secretary. 
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(331st Session) 

 

SENATE SECRETARIAT 

 

———— 

 
“UN-STARRED QUESTIONS AND THEIR REPLIES” 

 

For Tuesday, the 25th July, 2023 

 

Question No. 1 Senator Haji Hidayatullah Khan: 

(Notice Received on 8/05/2023 at 12:02 PM) QID: 40625 

          

Will the Minister for Commerce be pleased to state the volume of 

sugar, wheat, cement, tobacco, cigarettes and petroleum exported 

during the last 5 years? 

 

 Syed Naveed Qamar: The volume of sugar, wheat, cement, 

tobacco, cigarettes and Petroleum exported during the last 5 years are at 

Annex-A. 
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Question No. 2 Senator Haji Hidayatullah Khan: 

(Notice Received on 9/05/2023 at 12:17 PM) QID: 40412 

          

Will the Minister for Finance and Revenue be pleased to state: 

 

 (a) the details of those companies which have been charged fine / 

convicted twice or more times by SECP Bench since 2011; 

and 

 

 (b) the number and details of pending petitions in SECP Bench 

for more than 2 years indicating the reasons of pendency 

thereof? 

 

 Reply not received. 

 

Question No. 3 Senator Haji Hidayatullah Khan:  

(Notice Received on 22/05/2023 at 11:30 AM) QID: 41146 

          

Will the Minister for Finance and Revenue be pleased to state as to 

whether it is a fact that the Institute of Accountants of Pakistan 

ICAP and SECP obtain security clearance before registering the 

foreign firms / entities, if so, indicating details of the firms 

registered since 2015 with or without security clearance? 

 

 

 Reply not received. 

 

 

 

 ISLAMABAD, MOHAMMAD QASIM SAMAD KHAN, 

 the 24th July, 2023 Secretary. 
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